

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SWINOMISH INDIAN TRIBAL
COMMUNITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR, et al.

Defendants.

No. 1:18-cv-01156-DLF

Honorable Judge Friedrich

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE ISDEAA DOES NOT REQUIRE IHS TO PAY CONTRACT SUPPORT COSTS BASED ON PLAINTIFF’S EXPENDITURE OF NON-IHS FUNDS 2

A. Medicare, Medicaid, and Other Program Income are Not Part of the Amount That IHS Must Pay Plaintiff under the ISDEAA 2

B. The ISDEAA’s Payment Provisions Do Not Provide for Plaintiff’s Non-IHS Funds to be Part of the Secretarial Amount 4

C. The ISDEAA’s CSC Provisions Do Not Require IHS to Pay CSC Based on a Tribal Contractor’s Expenditure of its Non-IHS Funds 6

1. Section 5326 Prohibits the Use of IHS Funds to Pay the Costs of Expending Non-IHS Funds 6

2. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled to CSC Under 25 U.S.C. § 5325 8

a. Plaintiff’s Proposed Reading of § 5325 Conflicts with §§ 5326 and 5388(j) 9

b. Section 5325’s Prohibitions Against Duplication Also Preclude Paying CSC on Expenditures of Medicare and Medicaid Reimbursements 12

c. Neither *Navajo Health Foundation—Sage Memorial Hospital* Nor *Seminole Tribe of Florida* Advances Plaintiff’s Case 15

II. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO SUSTAIN ITS BURDEN OF PROVING DAMAGES FROM THE ALLEGED BREACH OF CONTRACT 16

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Corley v. United States, 556 U.S. 303 (2009) 11

Haehn Mgt. Co. v. United States,
15 Cl. Ct. 50 (Cl. Ct. 1988), *aff'd*, 878 F.2d 1445 (Fed. Cir. 1989)..... 17

HCSC–Laundry v. United States, 450 U.S. 1 (1981) 11

Jones v. Bock, 549 U.S. 199 (2007) 5, 12

Lisbon Contractors, Inc. v. United States, 828 F.2d 759 (Fed. Cir. 1987)..... 17

Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler, 706 F.2d 1130 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 7

Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA, 714 F.3d 608 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 11

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 504 U.S. 374 (1992) 11

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Reno, 216 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 12

Navajo Health Foundation—Sage Memorial Hospital Inc. v. Burwell,
263 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (D.N.M. 2016) 15

Navajo Nation v. Dalley,
896 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2018), *cert denied*, 2019 WL 162380 (U.S. Apr. 22, 2019)..... 12

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Burwell, 70 F. Supp. 3d 534 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 9

Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan,
112 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1997), *overruled on other grounds by* 25 U.S.C. §§ 5326-27 15

Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983) 12

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Azar,
_ F. Supp. 3d _, 2019 WL 1359478 (D.D.C. Mar. 26, 2019)..... 8, 10, 16, 19

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004) 5, 12

TRW Inc. v. Andrews, 534 U.S. 19 (2001) 10

Tunica-Biloxi Tribe of La. v. United States, 577 F. Supp. 2d 382 (D.D.C. 2008), *reconsideration denied*, 655 F. Supp. 2d 62 (2009) *passim*

Wilner v. United States, 24 F.3d 1397 (Fed. Cir. 1994) 17

YRC, Inc. v. United States, 104 Fed. Cl. 360 (Fed. Cl. 2010)..... 17

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 1641..... 14

25 U.S.C. § 5301 *et seq.*..... 1

25 U.S.C. § 5325..... *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 5326..... *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 5388..... *passim*

41 U.S.C. § 7101..... 17

41 U.S.C. § 7103..... 17

REGULATIONS

2 C.F.R. § 200.405 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Medicare Participating Physician or Supplier Agreement, <https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/CMS-Forms/CMS-Forms/Downloads/CMS460.pdf>..... 7

Indian Health Manual, Part 6, Ch. 3, <https://www.ihs.gov/ihm/pc/part-6/p6c3/> 8, 9

Indian Health Service, FY 2011 Justification of Estimates for Appropriations Committees (2010), <https://www.ihs.gov/budgetformulation/includes/themes/responsive2017/documents/FY2011CongressionalJustification.pdf> 6

Ltr. from Michael Weahkee, Acting Dir., IHS to Tribal Leaders (Dec. 21, 2017), https://www.ihs.gov/newsroom/includes/themes/responsive2017/display_objects/documents/2017_Letters/59018-1_DTLL_12212017.pdf 19

Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty., Social Services, <http://www.swinomish-nsn.gov/resources/social-services.aspx>..... 18

Wash. State Health Care Auth., Core Provider Agreement, <https://www.hca.wa.gov/assets/billers-and-providers/09-015-core-provider-agreement.pdf>..... 7
